
 

CABINET
MAYOR

Mayor John Biggs

CABINET MEMBERS

Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Management & Performance)

Councillor Shiria Khatun (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety)

Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education 
& Children's Services)

Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic Development)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Culture)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)

Councillor Ayas Miah (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic Growth)

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services)

[The quorum for Cabinet is 3 Members]

MEETING DETAILS

Tuesday, 8 September 2015 at 5.30 p.m.
C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Further Information

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Cabinet. Procedures relating to Public 
Engagement are set out in the ‘Guide to Cabinet’ attached to this agenda.

Contact for further enquiries: 
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4651
E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of Cabinet. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. Please note that you may be filmed in the 
background as part of the Council’s filming of the meeting. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
The Council will be filming the meeting for presentation on the website. Should you wish to 
film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeti
[...]
 body. However there is an opportunity 
for the public to contribute through making submissions that specifically relate to the 
reports set out on the agenda.

Members of the public may make written submissions in any form (for example; Petitions, 
letters, written questions) to the Clerk to Cabinet (details on the front page) by 5 pm the 
day before the meeting. 

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

CABINET 

TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2015

5.30 p.m.

Pages
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 5 - 16

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted 
minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 28 July, 2015.

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions  

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to report on any issues  
raised by the OSC in relation to unrestricted business to be considered.

4 .2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the Constitution).

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5 .1 Community Plan  17 - 68

Report Summary:
To approve the draft Community Plan prior to Full Council.

Wards: All Wards
L Lead Member: Mayor

Corporate Priority: (All Corporate Priorities)



5 .2 Early Years Capital Project  69 - 76

Report Summary:
Approval of capital project(s)

Wards: St Dunstan's
L Lead Member: Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education 

and Children's Services
Corporate Priority: A Prosperous Community

5 .3 Planning for School Places - 2015/16 Review  77 - 98

Report Summary:
Approval of strategy to meet growth in need for school places.

Wards: All Wards
L Lead Member: Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education 

and Children's Services
Corporate Priority: A Prosperous Community

5 .4 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions  99 - 104

Report Summary:
Regular noting report.

Wards: All Wards
L Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Resources

Corporate Priority: One Tower Hamlets

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO 
BE URGENT 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda, the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 
1985, the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government, Act 1972”.

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK)
The Exempt / Confidential (Pink) Committee papers in the Agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Committee Officer present.

8. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 



Nil items.

9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business  

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to report on any issues  
raised by the OSC in relation to exempt/confidential business to be 
considered.

9 .2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  

(Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the Constitution).

10. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

Nil items.

11. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS -
[...]
ovision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member.
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.





CABINET, 28/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2015

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Housing Management & Performance)
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Community 

Safety)
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education 

& Children's Services)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic Development)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Ayas Miah (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic Growth)
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Gibbs

(Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services)

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group)

Apologies:

Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Culture)

Officers Present:
Luke Addams (Interim Director of Adult's Services)
Katherine Ball (SeniorAccountant, Development & Renewal)
Simon Baxter (Acting Service Head, Public Realm, Communities 

Localities & Culture)
Robin Beattie (Service Head, Strategy & Resources,  

Communities Localities & Culture)
Kate Bingham (Service Head, Children's and Adults Resources)
Max Caller (Commissioner)
David Galpin (Service Head, Legal Services, Law Probity & 

Governance)
Stephen Halsey (Head of Paid Service and Corporate Director 

Communities, Localities & Culture)
Fiona Heyland (Head of Waste Strategy Policy and Procurement, 

Public Realm, Communities Localities & Culture)
Chris Holme (Service Head, Resources & Economic 

Development)



CABINET, 28/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Debbie Jones (Interim Corporate Director, Children's Services)
Sir Ken Knight (Commissioner)
Ellie Kuper-Thomas (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer - 

Executive Mayor's Office,  One Tower Hamlets, 
DLPG)

Paul Leeson (Finance Manager, Development & Renewal)
Jackie Odunoye (Service Head, Strategy, Regeneration & 

Sustainability, Development and Renewal)
Nasima Patel (Service Head Children's Social Care, Children's 

Services)
Kelly Powell (Acting Head of Communications)
Louise Russell (Service Head Corporate Strategy and Equality, Law 

Probity & Governance)
Barry Scarr (Interim Service Head, Finance & Procurement)
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 

Services, LPG)
David Knight (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of:
 Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Culture)
 Aman Dalvi (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal) for whom 

Jackie Odunoye (Service Head, Head of Strategy, Regeneration and 
Sustainability) was deputising.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 May 2015 were 
noted.

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions 

Councillor John Pierce, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC), 
tabled pre-scrutiny questions in relation to the items on the agenda listed 
below. The questions were responded to during consideration of each 
respective item.

 Agenda Item 5.1 – Mental Health Recovery and Well-Being Service.
 Agenda Item 5.2 – Transfer of Commissioning Responsibility for Early. 

Years (0-5 years) Public Health Services from NHS England to the 
Local Authority.

 Agenda Item 5.3 – Ending Groups, Gangs and Serious Violence 
(EGGSYV).



CABINET, 28/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 Agenda Item 5.5 – Sovereign Court – Change of Consent and Lease 
Extension.

 Agenda Item 5.6 – Strategy and Options for the use of Right to Buy 
Receipts.

 Agenda Item 5.7 - Strategic Performance, 14/15 General Fund 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Q4/Year End.

 Agenda Item 5.9 – Best Value Plans – Draft 6 Month Update Report.

He also updated Cabinet on the OSC meeting that had been held the night 
before. He reported that there had been valuable discussions on a number of 
items including on Town Centre Policy and the quarterly revenue and 
performance monitoring report . In particular though he highlighted the new 
Overview and Scrutiny Transparency Commission that, over the next three 
OSC meetings would consider various aspects of transparent democracy and 
decision making. The Commission had already heard from local bloggers and 
journalists at its meeting the previous evening and it was hoped that further 
submissions would be considered from the public and interested parties as 
well as from Members and officers.

The Mayor thanked Councillor John Pierce for his contribution.

4.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Delivery/Procurement options for the new Civic Centre

Councillor John Pierce, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC), 
presented the call-in reference report from the OSC meeting held on 12 May 
2015 on the Delivery/Procurement options for the new Civic Centre. He stated 
that due to the importance of the decision the Committee had felt that further 
consideration was required.

The Mayor agreed that further consideration was appropriate and that a new 
report should be presented to Cabinet.

RESOLVED

1. That the original decision be withdrawn and for a new report to be 
presented to Cabinet at the earliest opportunity.

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1 Mental Health Recovery & Wellbeing Services 

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Services, introduced the report. She explained that the report proposed 
reshaping commissioned mental health services from 17 separate contracts 
into a single lead provider/sub-contractor model to make the services more 
co-ordinated and better able to meet the needs of users. She highlighted that 



CABINET, 28/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

the proposals had been developed following user feedback and consultation 
with health providers and that no funding cuts were proposed.

She requested that 
[...]
ing rules that allowed conversions to residential use without 
Council planning approval but that in this case the Council, as freeholder, had 
the ability to require payment to secure its agreement. 

The pros and cons of the decision were discussed and in particular Councillor 
Joshua Peck, Cabinet Member for Work and Economic Growth, expressed 
concern over the potential impact on the provision of local jobs.

The Mayor thanked everyone for their contributions, noted the pre-scrutiny 
questions and stated that, on balance, he considered that the proposal should 
be accepted. He agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To agree to the change of use under the terms of the lease from office 
(Use Class B1) to residential (Use Class C3) upon such terms as the 
Council is advised by its advisers to accept and subject to payment of a 
premium of £7.35m on the payment terms described in this report.

2. To authorise the Corporate Director, Development & Renewal, after 
consultation with the Service Head – Legal Services, to agree the final 
terms and conditions of any agreement or deed including a deed of 
variation of lease to implement the above decision. 

3. To authorise the Service Head – Legal Services to execute all 
necessary documents to implement this decision.



CABINET, 28/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

5.6 Strategy and Options for the Use of Right to Buy Receipts 

Councillor Rachel Blake, Cabinet Member for Strategic Development, 
introduced the report. She explained that the Council had to use the receipts 
to invest in new homes and that the money must be invested within three 
years. The strategy had a number of approaches including new build, grants 
to housing associations and buy backs. She also responded to the pre-
scrutiny questions.

The Mayor welcomed the report, noted the pre-scrutiny questions and agreed 
the recommendations as set out.

RESOLVED

1. To note the issues in this report and the proposal that a m
[...]
). 

8. To note that the financial position is subject to volatility and that 
development’s in Government policy following SR15 and their 
implications on MTFP planning assumptions will be monitored closely 
and reported back at regular intervals during the financial year as part 
of the budget process.

5.11 Exercise of Corporate Directors’ Discretions 

The Mayor agreed  the recommendation as set out.

RESOLVED

1. Note the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions as set out in 
Appendix 1.

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Nil items.

8. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items.

9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business 

Nil items.

9.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Nil items.



CABINET, 28/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

12

10. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 6.37 p.m. 

Mayor John Biggs
CHAIR, CABINET



Cabinet
8 September 2015

Report of: Service Head, Corporate Strategy & Equality
Classification:
Unrestricted

Tower Hamlets Partnership Community Plan 2015

Lead Member Mayor John Biggs
Originating Officer(s) Mark Cairns, Corporate Strategy & Equality

Wards affected ALL Wards
Community Plan 

Theme
ALL

Key Decision? Yes

Executive Summary
This report provides Cabinet with an overview of the new proposed Tower Hamlets 
Community Plan (Appendix 1).

The Community Plan sets out the long-term vision and priorities for Tower Hamlets. 
The Strategy is developed and owned by the Tower Hamlets Partnership, led by the 
Council.

The refresh of the Community Plan has been informed by assessments of needs in 
the borough and through consultation with local residents, organisations and 
partners. 

Recommendations:

The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Note the process followed for refreshing the Community Plan;

2. Approve the Community Plan; and

3. Authorise the Service Head for Corporate Strategy and Equality to 
make any minor amendments to the Community Plan prior to 
publication following consultation with the Mayor.



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The Community Plan provides the long-term vision for the borough, 
articulating local aspirations, needs and priorities. As the high-level 
partnership strategy, it informs all other strategies and delivery plans of 
the Tower Hamlets Partnership, including the Council’s Strategic Plan. 

1.2 It outlines how the Partnership will work together to improve the lives 
of all those who live and work in the borough. The Plan continues the 
existing focus on tackling poverty and social exclusion in Tower 
Hamlets, as well as the overarching theme of One Tower Hamlets, 
emphasising equality, cohesion and community leadership. However, 
this Community Plan also incorporates a new set of high level and 
cross-cutting priorities, which will galvanise and motivate partners to 
focus their efforts jointly on some of our biggest challenges, with the 
aim of making a real difference in these areas over the lifetime of the 
Plan.

1.3 The Council’s Policy Framework, referred to in Article 4 of the 
Council’s Constitution currently contains an entry for “Sustainable 
Community Strategy, Section 4 Local Government Act 2000”. The 
deletion of section 4 from the Local Government Act 2000 with effect 
from May this year means that the Community Plan (the name given to 
Tower Hamlets’ sustainable community strategy) ceased to be part of 
the Policy Framework, and with it the requirement for approval by Full 
Council. Approval of the Plan is therefore an executive decision for the 
Mayor in Cabinet.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Cabinet may decide not to approve the proposed Community Plan, in 
which case elements of the refresh process may need to be repeated. 

2.2 Cabinet may also decide 
[...]
wo year old children.

Recommendations:

The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to: 

1.  Approve the adoption of a revised capital estimate of £470,000 for the 
extension of the Whitehorse One O’clock Club.

2. Approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £285,000 for the conversion 
of the Bethnal Green Rangers’ office to provide a new nursery facility.

3. Agree that Council-approved Frameworks be used, where appropriate, to 
deliver the projects;

4. Authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in respect of all 
proposed tenders referred to in this report, to agree tenders for projects 
within the approved programmes and capital estimate;

5. Authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s Services to prepare and 
carry out a Bill of Reductions if a scheme exceeds the approved budget, 
where relevant to ensure expenditure is contained within the agreed costs



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 From September 2013, free early education became a statutory entitlement 
for eligible disadvantaged two year olds, with local authorities having a duty to 
secure provision. The government has set targets for each local authority and 
Tower Hamlets has a target of 2,145 places by September 2015. 

1.2 There are insufficient childcare places in Tower Hamlets for the Local 
Authority to meet this duty.  Therefore it has a capital programme to increase 
provision across the borough.   At present, 747 two year olds are in 
placements.  These two schemes, in association with the linked proposal for 
the Commodore Street site, will provide up to an additional  200 places (full 
and part time) in areas which are priorities for creation of two year old places.  

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 These proposed projects are part of a wider programme to provide the places.

2.2 The Early Years’ Service is working closely with other childcare providers to 
identify potential capital development projects that fit the strategic aims of the 
funding.  A funding application proces
[...]
alth and welfare 
requirements.

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 None

 
Appendices

None

Background Documents – Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Access 
to Information)(England) Regulations 2012

 NONE

Officer contact details for documents:
Or state N/A



Cabinet

8 September 2015

Report of: Debbie Jones, Interim Corporate Director, 
Children’s Services

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Planning for School Places – 2015/16 Review

Lead Member Councillor Rachael Saunders, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Children’s Services and the Third 
Sector

Originating Officer(s) Pat Watson, Head of Building Development
Wards affected All Wards
Key Decision? No
Community Plan Theme A Fair and Prosperous Community 

Executive Summary

The Council has a statutory duty to provide sufficient school places for the local 
population.   In Tower Hamlets the school age population is rising and this is projected 
to continue.  The Council has to plan to meet the need.

This report is the annual review of planning for school places.   This sets out the 
projections for the next 10 years, the additional capacity required to meet the need, 
and plans in place and in development to meet the need.

This report includes matters relating to commissioning of school places and 
implications for certain specific sites.   The implications of commissioning places have 
to be considered as part of the programme for providing places in time to meet need.

Recommendations:

The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. To note the contents of this report and the progress made in meeting the 
need for additional places 

2. To note that proposals for specific schemes will be subject to separate 
consultation procedures and Cabinet decisions.



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to provide and plan for school places.  The 
report sets out the 2015 projections of need and proposals to meet the need.

1.2 Planning for school 
[...]
ARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Community Plan
	5.1b App1 TH Community Plan 2015
	5.1c App2 QAC Community Planv2
	5.1d App3 BEA summary table

	5.2 Early Years Capital Project
	5.3 Planning for School Places - 2015/16 Review
	5.4 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions
	5.4b Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 08/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT 5.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2015

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Housing Management & Performance)
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Community 

Safety)
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education 

& Children's Services)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Cabinet Member for Strategic Development)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Culture)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Ayas Miah (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Joshua Peck (Cabinet Member for Work & Economic Growth)
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Gibbs

(Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services)

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group)
Councillor John Pierce

Officers Present:
Luke Addams (Interim Director of Adult's Services)
Andy Bamber (Service Head Safer Communities, Crime Reduction 

Services, Communities, Localities and Culture)
Aman Dalvi (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal)
Stephen Halsey (Head of Paid Service and Corporate Director 

Communities, Localities & Culture)
Ellie Kuper-Thomas (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer - Executive 

Mayor's Office,  One Tower Hamlets, DLPG)
Mark Norman (Legal Advisor)
Jackie Odunoye (Service Head, Strategy, Regeneration & Sustainability, 

Development and Renewal)
Louise Russell (Service Head Corporate Strategy and Equality, Law 

Probity & Governance)
Barry Scarr (Interim Service Head, Finance & Procurement)
Kelly Powell (Acting Head of Communications)
Karen Sugars (Programme Manager Health & Care Reforms, Adult 

Services)
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager, Democratic Services, 

LPG)



CABINET, 08/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

AGENDA ORDER

Note that during the meeting the Mayor agreed to vary the order of business 
such that the item of ‘Any Other Urgent Business’ (Submission from TUSH 
petitioners) was taken at the start of the meeting. The minutes present the 
items in the order they appeared on the agenda.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of:

 Zena Cooke (Corporate Director, Resources) for whom Barry Scarr 
(Interim Service Head, Finance and Procurement) was deputising.

 Robin Beattie (Service Head, Resources, CLC) for whom Andy Bamber 
(Service Head, Community Service) was deputising.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

RESOLVED

1. That the Unrestricted Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Tuesday 
28 July 2015 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record 
of proceedings subject to the inclusion of Councillor Danny Hassell in 
the list of attendees.

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions 

Councillor John Pierce, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
provided the Cabinet with an update on their meeting held the previous 
evening.

He reported that the main item of business had been to hear a number of 
submissions of evidence in relation to the OSC Transparency Commission. 
The Committee had heard from a local journalist about his experience of 
transparency at the Council, the Mayor on his thoughts and then heard from 
officers on topics such as use of S106 funds, Community engagement, 
democratic engagement and whistleblowing. Finally Ed Hammond from the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny had provided his view. The OSC Members were 
collating the information they were receiving and looking to present a report 
for agreement later in the year with the aim of improving the scrutiny and 
transparency of the Council and its decision making.

The Chair also reported that the Committee had heard from TUSH Housing 
petitioners in relation to the petition they had presented to Council on 22 July 



CABINET, 08/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

2015. Finally, in reference to the report listed on the Cabinet agenda, it was 
noted that the OSC were looking to hold a mini scrutiny spotlight session on 
planning for school places at its next meeting. 

The Mayor thanked Councillor John Pierce for his update. In particular he 
highlighted his own interest in improving transparency and reported he was 
looking to bring forward a new protocol for consideration at Cabinet.

4.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Nil items.

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1 Community Plan 

The Mayor introduced the report. He highlighted that the Community Plan had 
been adjusted from the version agreed by the previous administration but that 
it was likely to require more work. Although it was not compulsory to have a 
Community Plan he explained that he thought it was a useful document for 
setting out the Council’s aims and priorities.

Louise Russell, Service Head, Corporate Strategy and Equality, reported to 
Cabinet on the consultations that had taken place and especially how it was 
important to agree priorities with partner organisations to ensure the greatest 
impact.

During discussion of the report, Councillor Peter Golds, Leader of the 
Conservative Group, highlighted the work he would be undertaking on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to examining Localism Options 
and in particular localised decision making in communities and with ward 
councillors. The Mayor stated he would be interested in developing proposals 
along those lines.

Cabinet Members also discussed the report in particular Councillor Amy 
Whitelock-Gibbs, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services, welcomed 
the proactive approach to healthier lives and Councillor David Edgar, Cabinet 
Member for Resources, welcomed the work on affordable housing and 
landlord licensing.

The Mayor agreed the recommendations as set out.

RESOLVED

1. To note the process followed for refreshing the Community Plan;

2. To approve the Community Plan; and



CABINET, 08/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

3. To authorise the Service Head for Corporate Strategy and Equality to 
make any minor amendments to the Community Plan prior to 
publication following consultation with the Mayor.

5.2 Early Years Capital Project 

Councillor Rachael Saunders, Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s 
Services, introduced the report. She highlighted that this was only one part of 
the Council’s work to respond to the challenges posted by the increasing 
numbers of children in the Borough but that Early Years provision was a vital 
part of this. 

During discussion, officers reported that provision of 30 hours of free childcare 
for 2 to 5 year olds was going to be a challenge but that they were working to 
deal with that.

After seeking assurance that the places would be taken up, the Mayor 
agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To approve the adoption of a revised capital estimate of £470,000 
for the extension of the Whitehorse One O’clock Club.

2. To approve the adoption of a capital estimate of £285,000 for the 
conversion of the Bethnal Green Rangers’ office to provide a new 
nursery facility.

3. To agree that Council-approved Frameworks be used, where 
appropriate, to deliver the projects;

4. To authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in 
respect of all proposed tenders referred to in this report, to agree 
tenders for projects within the approved programmes and capital 
estimate;

5. To authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s Services to 
prepare and carry out a Bill of Reductions if a scheme exceeds the 
approved budget, where relevant to ensure expenditure is 
contained within the agreed costs

5.3 Planning for School Places - 2015/16 Review 

Councillor Rachael Saunders, Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s 
Services, introduced the report. She highlighted the enormous future demand 
for school places that was expected and explained that the report set out the 
actions the Council was taking to meet that demand.



CABINET, 08/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Further reports would be presented in relation to commissioning specific 
school sites and there would be a focus on the need in areas with significant 
property development.

Councillor Peter Golds, Leader of the Conservative Group, highlighted the 
needs of the Isle of Dogs and called for the Council to encourage all 
necessary schools and not to restrict themselves to particular types of 
schools.

Councillor Joshua Peck, Cabinet Member for Work and Economic Growth, 
highlighted the need to expand provision for those on the Autistic spectrum.

The Mayor welcomed the report and noted that a number of schemes were in 
the pipeline to help meet the shortfall in school places. He also highlighted the 
need for schools to work together and with the local authority to ensure the 
best outcome for the Borough’s children. He agreed the recommendations as 
set out in the report.

RESOLVED

1. To note the contents of this report and the progress made in 
meeting the need for additional places 

2. To note that proposals for specific schemes will be subject to 
separate consultation procedures and Cabinet decisions.

5.4 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions 

Councillor David Edgar, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the 
report. 

The Mayor agreed the recommendation as set out.

RESOLVED

1. To note the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions as set out 
in Appendix 1.

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

The Cabinet heard a brief presentation from the petitioners who had 
presented a petition on the TUSH Housing Co-operative at Council on 22 July 
2015 asking the Mayor to consider their request for support.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Nil items.



CABINET, 08/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

8. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items.

9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business 

Nil items.

9.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Nil items.

10. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 6.10 p.m. 

John S. Williams
SERVICE HEAD, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES


